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Doddridge County, WV Floodplain Management

This permit gives approval for the development/project listed that impacts the FEMA-designated floodplain
and/or floodway of Doddridge County, WV, pursuant to the rules and regulations established by all applicable
Federal, State and local laws and ordinances, including the Doddridge County Floodplain Ordinance. This permit
must be posted at the site of work as to be clearly visible and must remain posted during entirety of
development.

Permit #: 24-664

Date Approved: September 23, 2024 Expires: September 23,2025

Issued to: Doddridge County Board of Education POC: Chad Ash
Company Address: 68 Bulldog Drive West Union, WV 26456

Project Address: 55 Cline Stansberry Field Road West Union, WV 26456
Firm: 54017C0120C Lat/Long: 39.289115, -80.770616

Purpose of development: New Parking Lot

Issued by: George C. Eidel, Doddridge County FPM (or designee)

Date: September 23, 2024

For additional information regarding this permit, please contact
Doddridge County Floodplain Manager at 304.873.1343, or via email at
doddridgecountyfpm@gmail.com
101Church Street Suitel02; West Union, WV 26456

UPDATED




Doddridge County Floodplain Permits

(Week of Sept 2, 2024)

Please take notice that on the (28%) of (August), 2024, (Doddridge County Board of Education) filed an
application for a Floodplain Permit (#24-664) to develop land located at or about (55 Cline Stansberry
Field Road); Coordinates: 39.289115, -80.770616. The Application is on file with the Floodplain
Manager of the County and may be inspected or copied during regular business hours in accordance
with WV Code Chapter 29B Freedom of Information, Article 1 Public Records and county policy and
procedures. Any interested persons who desire to comment shall present the same in writing by (Sept.
23, 2024) (20 calendar days after the announcement at the regularly scheduled Doddridge County
Commission Meeting) delivered to the Floodplain Manager of the County at 99 Court Street, Suite 128,
West Union, WV 26456. This project is for a new parking lot
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GEORGEC. EIDEL, CFM

Doddridge County Floodplain Manager



FLOODPLAIN PERMIT #24-664

DCBOE 55 Cline Stansberry Field Rd New Parking Lot 39.289115, -80.770616

TASK COMPLETE NOTES

(DATE)

CHECK RECEIVED N/A

US ARMY CORP.
ENGINEERS (USACE)

US FISH & WILDLIFE
SERVICES (USFWS)

WV DEPT. NATURAL
RESOURCES (WVDNR)

WV DEPT. ENVIROMENTAL
PROTECTION (WVDEP)

STATE HISTORIC &
PRESERVATION OFFICE
(SHPO)

OFFICE of LAND & STREAM
(OLS)

WVDOH

Elevation Certificate

DATE OF COMMISSION
READING 9/3/2024

DATE AVAILABLE TO BE
GRANTED 9/23/2024

PERMIT GRANTED

COMPLETE

2022 1L70 0003 1400 95k1

7022 1L70 0003 1400 9578

7022 LL?70 0003 1400 9585

7022 1k70 0003 1400 9592




| COMPLEX PROJECTS
-I-I-IIHLQV—A\EHER ‘ REQUIRE RESOLVE
i THRASHER'S GOT IT

August 14, 2024 013G 28 ‘24 w326

Mr. George Eidel

Doddridge County Office of Emergency Management
99 Court Street Suite 128

West Union, WV 26456

RE:  Doddridge Co. Schools Early Learning Academy
Parking Lot Addition - Floodplain Permit

Mr. Eidel;

The Doddridge Co. Board of Education is proposing to construct an additional parking lot at the
Doddridge Co. Early Learning Academy. The parking lot will have an asphalt surface and will provide
approximately 41 parking spaces. The project will consist of excavating out the existing earth to install
the pavement section and have the finish grade match the existing grades. An underdrain will be installed

and will be tied into the existing stormwater system. The proposed project will produce “no rise” to the
existing floodplain.

Please let me us know if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
THE THRASHER GROUP, INC.

). A,

JEFF GOLA, P.E.
Project Manager

r:\030M30-11541.00 - doddridge co. ela parking lot addition\documents\permitting\flood-plain-letter.docx

600 White Oaks Blvd | P.O Box 940 | Bridgeport, WV 26330 | tel: 1-800-273-6541 | wwwthethrashergroup.com
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Doddridge County, WV

Floodplain Development
Permit Application

Thisdocument is to be used for projects thatimpact/potentiallyimpact the FEMA---designated
floodplain and/or floodway of Doddridge County, WV pursuant to the rules and regulations
established by all applicable Federal, State and local laws and ordinances, including the
Doddridge County FloodplainOrdinance.

SECTION 1: GENERAL PROVISIONS (APPLICANT TO READ ANDSIGN)

1 No work may start until a permit isissued.

2, The permit may be revoked if any false statements are made herein.

3, If revoked, all work must cease until permit is re-issued.

4, The permit will expire if no work is commenced within six months of issuance.

5. Applicant is hereby informed that other permits may be required to fulfilllocal,
state, and federal requirements.

6. Applicant hereby gives consent to the Floodplain Administrator/Manageror
his/her representative to make inspections to verify compliance.

7. | THE APPLICANT CERTIFY THAT ALL STATEMENTS HEREIN AND INATTACHMENTS

TO THIS APPLICATION ARE, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, TRUE AND ACCURATE.

APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE ,/&M,} did\
pATE__ & //S/Zf/

Updated 12/2023



Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Applicant Information:

Please provide all pertinent data.

Applicant Information
Responsible Party Name: Doddridge Co. Board of Education

Mailing Address: 68 Bulldog Drive

City: West Union State: WV Zip: 26456

Point of Contact (POC): Chad Ash

POC Title: Student Support Services

POC Primary Phone: 304-629-9329

POC Primary Email: cash@k12.wv.us

FEIN: Corporate DUNS:

Website:

Local Mailing Address:

City: State: Zip:

Local Project Manager (PM):

Local PM Primary Phone:

Local PM Secondary Phone:

Local PM Primary Email:

Person Filing Application: Chad Ash

Applicant Title: Student Support Services

Applicant Primary Phone: 304-629-9329

Applicant Secondary Phone: 304-873-2300

Applicant Primary Email: cash@k12.wv.us




Doddridge County Commercial /Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Project Narrative:

Describe in detail the proposed development including project name/title, type of
development, estimated start and completion timeline, and its potential impact on the
floodplain. Use additional copies of this page as needed.

Project Narrative:

The Doddridge Co. Board of Education is proposing to construct an additional parking lot

lat the Doddridge Co. Early Learning Academy. The parking lot will have an asphalt surface and

will provide approximately 41 parking spaces. The project will consist of excavating out the

existing earth to install the pavement section and have the finish grade match the existing grades.

IAn underdrain will be installed and will be tied into the existing stormwater system. The goal is to

start construction in late August and finish by end of September 2024.




Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Proposed Development:

Please check all elements of the proposed project that apply.

DESCRIPTION OF WORK (CHECK ALL APPLICABLE BOXES)
A. STRUCTURAL DEVELOPMENT

ACTIVITY STRUCTURAL TYPE
] New Structure [ Residential (1 — 4 Family)
0 Addition 0 Residential (more than 4 Family)
] Alteration i Non-residential (floodproofing)
1] Relocation (1 Combined Use (res. & com.)
1 Demolition 0 Replacement
(] Manufactured/Mobil Home

B. OTHER DEVELOPLMENT ACTIVITIES:

0] Fill 1 Mining 1] Drilling [ Pipelining
il Grading

0 Excavation (except for STRUCTURAL DEVELOPMENT checked above)

(] Watercourse Alteration (including dredging and channel modification)

1] Drainage Improvements (including culvert work)

] Road, Street, or Bridge Construction

1] Subdivision (including new expansion)

0 Individual Water or Sewer System

[X] Other (please specify)

Asphalt Parking Lot




Doddridge County Commercial /Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Development Site/Property Information:

Please provide physical description of the site/property, along with pertinent ownership
(surface and mineral rights) data as applicable. Attach appropriate maps from the WV Flood
Tool showing location of proposed development. Use additional copies of this page if
development spans multiple property boundaries. Designate each property by number (i.e.
Property 1 of 1, Property 2 of 7, etc.)

Property Designation: of

Site/Property Information:

Legal Description: M 1 CREEK ATHLETIC FIELD; 10.26 AC

Physical Address/911 Address: 55 C Stansberry Field Rd

Decimal Latitude/Longitude: 39.289115, -80.770616

DMS Latitude/Longitude: 39°17'20.84", -80°46'1421"

District: 8 West Union Dist | Map: 0011 Parcel: 0077

Land Book Description: 612 - School

Deed Book Reference: 94/229

Tax Map Reference: 0011

Existing Buildings/Use of Property: School

Floodplain Location Data: (to be completed by Floodplain Manager ordesignee)

Community: Number: Panel: Suffix:

Location (Lat/Long): Approximate Elevation:

Estimated BFE:

Is the development in the floodway? Is the development in the floodplain?

‘—IYes '—iNo |*!Yes ‘AlNo Zone:

Notes:




Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Property Owner Data:

Please provide data on current site/property landowner(s), both surface and mineral rights
(as applicable). Use additional copies of this page as needed. Designate each page in relation
to each property listed above.

Property Designation: of

Property Owner Data:

Name of Primary Owner (P0O): Doddridge County Board of Education

Physical Address: 68 Bulldog Drive

City: West Union State: WV Zip: 26456

Mailing Address: 68 Bulldog Drive City: West Union State: WV Zip: 26456

Primary Phone: 304-629-9329

Primary Email: cash@k12.wv.us

Surface Rights Owner Data:

Name of Primary Owner (P0O): Doddridge County Board of Education

Physical Address: 68 Bulldog Drive

City: West Union State: WV Zip: 26456

Mailing Address: 68 Bulldog Drive City: West Union State: WV Zip: 26456

Primary Phone: 304-629-9329

Primary Email: cash@k12.wv.us

Mineral Rights Owner Data: (As Applicable)

Name of Primary Owner (P0O):

Physical Address:
City: State: Zip:
Mailing Address: City: State: Zip:

Primary Phone:

Primary Email:




Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Contractor Data:

Please provide all pertinent data for contractors andsub---contractorsthatmaybe participating
in this project. Use additional copies of this page as needed. Designate each page in relation to
each property listed above.

Property Designation: of

Contractor/Sub+Contractor (C/SC) Information:

C/SC Company Name: Bidding Project - Contractor unknown at this time

C/SC WYV License Number:

C/SC FEIN: C/SC DUNS:

Local C/SC Point of Contact (POC):

Local C/SC POC Title:

C/SC Mailing Address:

City: State: Zip«Code:

Local C/SC Office Phone:

Local C/SC POC Phone:

Local C/SC POC E-Mail:

Engineer Firm Information:

Engineer Firm Name: The Thrasher Group, Inc

Engineer WV License Number: 015621

Engineer Firm FEIN: 55-0633596 Engineer Firm DUNS:

Engineer Firm Primary Point of Contact (POC): Jeff Gola

Engineer Firm Primary POC Title: Project Manager

Engineer Firm Mailing Address: 600 White Oaks Blvd.

City: Bridgeport State: WV Zip+«Code: 26330

Engineer Firm Office Phone: 304-624-4108

Engineer Firm Primary POC Phone: 304-326-6109

Engineer Firm Primary POC E-Mail: jgola@thethrashergroup.com




Adjacent and/or Affected Landowners Data

Please provide data for all adjacent and/or affected surface owners (both up and down
stream) whose property may be impacted by proposed development as demonstrated by a

floadplain study or survey. Use additional copies of this page as needed.

Adjacent Property Owner Data: Upstream

Name of Primary Owner (P0O): Earl R. Daugherty

Physical Address: Off Rt. 50 592 Sy R

City: West Union State: WV Zip: 26456

Mailing Address: City: State:

Zip:

Primary Phone:

Primary Email:

Adjacent Property Owner Data: Upstream

Name of Primary Owner (PO): Town of West Union

Physical Address: 178 Court Street

City: West Union State: WV Zip: 26456

Mailing Address: 178 Court Street City: West Union State: WV

Zip: 26456

Primary Phone: 304-873-4200

Primary Email:

Adjacent Property Owner Data: Downstream

Name of Primary Owner (P0O): Town of West Union

Physical Address: 178 Court Street

City: West Union State: WV Zip: 26456

Mailing Address: 178 Court Street City: West Union State: WV

Zip: 26456

Primary Phone: 304-873-4200

Primary Email:

Adjacent Property Owner Data: Downstream

Name of Primary Owner (PO): James L. McAfee

Physical Address: 13 Deer Lane

City: West Union State: WV Zip: 26456

Mailing Address: 13 Deer Lane City: West Union State: WV Zip: 26456

Primary Phone: 304-873-2192

Primary Email:




Site Plan

A Site Plan is an accurate and detailed map of the proposed development for this
project. It shows the size, shape, location and special features of the project property, and
the size and location of any development planned to the property, especially as that
development will impact the floodplain and/or floodway. Site plans show what currently
exists on the project property, and any changes or improvements you are proposing to
make. A certified and licensed engineering firm should complete site plans.

A SITE PLAN MUST CONTAIN THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

B W

N

10.

11.

12.

13.
14.

Legal description of the parcel, north arrow and scale

All property lines and their dimensions

Names of adjacent roads, location of driveways

Location of sloughs, tributaries, streams, rivers, wetlands, ponds, and lakes, with
setbacks indicated, and including FEMA floodplain data based on most updated
FIRM.

Location, size, shape of all buildings, existing and proposed, with elevation of lowest
floor indicated.

Location and dimensions of existing or proposed onssite sewage systems.

Location of all propane tanks, fuel tanks or other liquid storage tanks whether above
ground or below ground level.

Location and dimensions of any proposed pipeline placement(s) into
floodplain/floodway.

Location and dimensions of any roadway development into floodplain/floodway.
(Includes initial development access roads)

Location and dimensions of any bridge and/or culvert development into
floodplain/floodway.

Location and dimensions of any storage yard or facility into the
floodplain/floodway.

Location of any existing utilities and/or proposed utility placementand/or
displacement.

Location, dimensions and depth of any existing or proposed fill on site.

A survey showing the existing ground elevations of at least location on the
building site. ELEVATION NOTE: All vertical datum will reference either NGVD 29
or NAVD 88. Assumed datum will not be acceptable unless the property is locatedin
an area where vertical datum has not been published. For those areas where vertical
datum has not been established, a site plan with contours, elevations using assumed
datum, high water marks and existing water levels of sloughs, rivers, lakes or
streams and proposed lowest floor elevation.



Applicant

Please read print name, sign and date below:

e | certify that | am authorized to submit this application for the primary project developer.

e | certify that the information included in this application is to the best of my knowledge true and
complete,

e | certify that all required Federal, State, and local permits required by law and/or ordinance for
the above described development of this project have will be properly attained, are current and
valid, and must be presented prior to a Doddridge County Floodplain Permit beingissued.

¢ | understand that if in the course of the development project additional permits become
required that were not needed during the initial proposal, the primary developer must notify the
Doddridge County Floodplain Manager within 48 hours of such need, and that a “Stop Work"”
order may be issued for all project work directly impacting the floodplain or floodway, until such
time the required additional permits are acquired.

e | understand that once the floodplain permit is submitted, the application will be entered into
official public record at the next regularly scheduled Doddridge County Commission meeting
after the date of submittal.

e | understand that from the date of submittal of the fully completed permit application, the
Doddridge County Floodplain Manager has ninety (90) days to make a determination to either
grant or deny said permit application. During this approval period, the Doddridge County
Floodplain Manager may, at his or her discretion, conduct a review and/or additional study of
provided documentation by means of an independent engineering firm. All costs associated with
said review and/or study must be reimbursed to the County before issuance of approved permit.

e |lunderstand that during the approval period, the Doddridge County Floodplain Manager of
designee may at his or her discretion conduct site visits and document conditions of proposed
development pursuant to the permit application.

e | understand that once the Floodplain Permit is granted, the permit will be entered into official
public record. Appeals to the permit may be made no later than twenty (20) days after said
issuance. If a valid appeal is submitted, as determined by the Doddridge County Floodplain
Manager, a “Stop Work” order will be issued for all project development directly involving the
floodplain or floodway. A public hearing by the Doddridge County Appeals Board will be
scheduled no less than ten (10) days after the next regularly scheduled Doddridge County
Commission meeting.

* lunderstand that all decisions of the Doddridge County Appeals Board shall befinal.

¢ | understand issuance of a Floodplain Permit authorizes me to proceed with construction as
proposed.

¢ Insigning this application, the primary developer hereby grants the Doddridge County Floodplain
Manager or designee the right to enter onto the above---described location to inspect the
development work proposed, in progress, and/or completed.

e |understand that if | do not follow exactly the site---plan submitted and approved by this permit
that a “Stop Work” order may be issued by the Doddridge County Floodplain Manager and that
I must stop all construction immediately until discrepancies of actual work vs. proposed work is
resolved.

Applicant Signature: (//4-/’{2/% //1/: Date: CT//J/ -/Z V

Applicant Printed Name: Cheeric /€ D. Aﬁ b
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Map created on 8/28/2024

-©- Flood Info Location
User |New parking lot 55 Cline Stansberry Rd
N 1-Percent-Annual-Chance Flood Hazard Area Not

H &Zvne AE A 5 otes
| SAAASASN With Base Flood Elevation (BFE) . T | R S T N R Y
& Flood Hazard Area |Location is WITHIN the FEMA 100-year floodplain.
H Ef Lolodwaya Regulatory Floodway in AE Zone

Flood Zone 1A
R Zone'A 1-Percent-Annual-Chance Flood Hazard Area s e G e
| m Without BFE (may have Advisory Flood Heights) | Otrcam | di A Qe SIS S in
s Watershed (HUC8) | Little Musringum-Middle Island (5030201)
K Advisory 1-Percent-Annual-Chance High Risk Advisory Flood Height Flood Height 6b None
T T P T T e e Ty Water Depth About 2.0 ft (Source: HEC-RAS)

u C ora 00d 100 symbols
S > Elevation 778.2 ft (Source: FEMA 2018-20) (NAVDSS)

htps:/Avww.mapwv.gov/flood/map/docs/wy_flood _tool _legend.pdf

Disclaimer:

The online map is for use in administering the National Flood Insurance
Program. It does not necessarily identify all areas subject to flooding,
particularly from local drainage sources of small size. Refer to the official
Flood Insurance Study (FIS) for detailed flood elevation data in flood profiles
and data tables. WV Flood Tool (hups:/Amww.mapwv.gov/flood) 1s supported by
FEMA, WV NFIP Office, and WV GIS Technical Center.

Community & ID
FEMA Map & Date
Location (lat, long)
Parcel ID

E-911 Address

Doddridge County (ID: 540024)
54017C0120C; Effective Date: 10/4/2011
(39.289115, -80.770616) (WGS84)
09-08-0011-0077-0000

multiple addresses




PLOT DATE/TIME: 8/2/2024 722 AM  USER:jeffrey gola

TITLE PHASE 1.dwg

CAD FILE: R:\030\T30-11541.00 - Doddridge Co. ELA Parking Lot
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DODDRIDGE COUNTY BOE
CONSTRUTION PLANS FOR THE

EARLY LEARNING ACADEMY
PARKING LOT ADDITION

T30-11520

DODDRIDGE COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA
JULY 2024

APPROXIMATE SITE LOCATION

VICINITY MAP SCALE

CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ONE-CALL SYSTEM OF THE INTENDED EXCAVATION OR DEMOLITION NOT LESS
THAN FORTY-EIGHT (48) HOURS, EXCLUDING SATURDAYS, SUNDAYS AND LEGAL FEDERAL OR STATE HOLIDAYS,
NOR MORE THAN TEN (10) WORK DAYS PRIOR TO THE BEGINNING OF SUCH WORK.
CALL811.COM/811-IN-YOUR-STATE

DODDRIDGE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
PHONE: (304) 873-2300 | FAX: (304) 873-2210
268 BULLDOG DR
WEST UNION, WEST VIRGINIA 26456

CONTACTS

BRIDGEPORT, WV OFFICE ENGINEER
DODDRIDGE COUNTY BOE 600 WHITE OAKS BLVD. THE THRASHER GROUP
ATTN: CHAD ASH BRIDGEPORT, WV 26330 ATTN: JEFF GOLA
304-873-2300 (304) 624-4108 (304) 326-6109
PO BOX 940

CLIENT'S CONTACT

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE SOLE PROPERTY OF THE THRASHER GROUP INC.
REPRODUCTION OF THESE DOCUMENTS IN WHOLE OR IN PART, FOR ANY REASON WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN
PERMISSION, IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED.

SHEET INDEX
SHEET DESCRIPTION
C0.00 COVER
C1.00 GENERAL NOTES AND QUANTITIES
C2.00 SITE PLAN
C3.00 DETAILS
C3.01 DETAILS
C3.02 DETAILS




USER: jeffrey gola

LAYOUT: C1.00-GENERAL NOTES

8/2/2024 8:06 AM

PLOT DATE/TIME:

CAD FILE: R:\030\T30-11541.00 — Doddridge Co. ELA Parking Lot Addition\Drawing\11541—~GEN NOTES.dwg

CIVL/SITE GENERAL NOTES

1.

11.

ANY CONSTRUCTION METHOD OR MATERIAL THAT IS NOT COVERED IN THESE CONTRACT  19.
DOCUMENTS WILL BE COVERED BY WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION, WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS, ROADS AND BRIDGES, ADOPTED 2023, LATEST SUPPLEMENTAL
SPECIFICATIONS, AND STANDARD DETAILS THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND CONTRACT
PLANS ARE THE GOVERNING PROVISIONS APPLICABLE TO THIS PROJECT.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL LOCATE AND PROTECT EXISTING UTILITIES AND FACILITIES FROM
DAMAGE BY EQUIPMENT OR PERSONNEL. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT ALL UTILITY
AND FACILITY AGENCIES FOR FIELD MARKING PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION. THE
LOCATIONS OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ARE SHOWN IN AN APPROXIMATE WAY
ONLY AND HAVE NOT BEEN INDEPENDENTLY VERIFIED BY THE OWNER OR ITS
REPRESENTATIVE. THE EXISTING UTILITY INFORMATION IS THE BEST AVAILABLE AND MAY

NOT BE COMPLETELY ACCURATE OR REPRESENTATIVE OF ACTUAL CONDITIONS. THE 20.

CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE THE EXACT LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES BEFORE
COMMENCING WORK, AND AGREES TO BE FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY AND ALL DAMAGES
WHICH MIGHT OCCUR TO THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY
THE ENGINEER AND/OR OWNER IN WRITING, OF ANY EXISTING DAMAGED UTILITIES PRIOR
TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION. ANY UTILITIES OR FACILITIES DAMAGED DURING THE
PROJECT BY THE CONTRACTOR OR EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROMPTLY REPAIRED AT THE
CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE. HAND DIGGING TO PROTECT UTILITIES FROM DAMAGE SHOULD BE
ANTICIPATED.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING A VALID STATE CONTRACTOR'S
LICENSE AND PAYING ALL STATE AND LOCAL B&O TAXES. ALL PERMITS MUST BE SECURED
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. PERMITS PERTAINING TO THE WASTE SITE SHALL ALSO BE
ACQUIRED BY THE CONTRACTOR. OWNER WILL OBTAIN WVDEP STORMWATER
CONSTRUCTION PERMIT.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD VERIFICATION OF ALL PLAN AND ELEVATION
DIMENSIONS OF THE VARIOUS WORK ITEMS ON THIS PROJECT.

THE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS REPRESENT THE PROPOSED LINES, GRADES, CROSS 23.

SECTIONS, AND APPURTENANCES TO ACCOMPLISH THE INTENT OF THE SCOPE OF WORK.
CERTAIN INCIDENTAL ITEMS TO COMPLETE THE SCOPE OF WORK MAY NOT BE SHOWN.

ALL WORK PERFORMED AND ALL MATERIAL FURNISHED SHALL CONFORM TO THE LINES,

GRADES, CROSS SECTIONS, DIMENSIONS, AND MATERIAL REQUIREMENTS SHOWN ON THE 24,

CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS. THE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS SHOW THE CONSTRUCTION
LINES, GRADES, DEPTHS AND DIMENSIONS ON WHICH ESTIMATED QUANTITIES ARE BASED.
THE CONSTRUCTION LINES, GRADES, DEPTHS AND DIMENSIONS ARE SUBJECT TO VARIATION
NECESSARY TO OBTAIN SUBGRADE AND/OR FINAL GRADE SATISFACTORY TO THE ENGINEER.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE ON THE SITE AT ALL TIMES A COMPETENT SUPERINTENDENT2S.

CAPABLE OF READING AND UNDERSTANDING THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND
THOROUGHLY EXPERIENCED IN THE TYPE OF WORK BEING PERFORMED, AND SHALL BE
ABLE TO COORDINATE WITH THE ENGINEER.

ALL BROKEN CONCRETE & ASPHALT, TRASH, RUBBISH, ORGANICS & OTHER UNSUITABLE  26.

AND EXCESS MATERIAL SHALL BE DISPOSED OF OFF-SITE BY THE CONTRACTOR. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO OBTAIN ANY AND ALL NECESSARY PERMITS FOR
OFF-SITE DISPOSAL / WASTE AREAS.

THE OWNER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CONTRACT TO AND PERFORM OTHER OR ADDITIONAL 27.

WORK ADJACENT TO AND WITHIN THE WORK AREA COVERED BY THIS CONTRACT. WHEN
SEPARATE CONTRACTS ARE LET WITHIN THE LIMITS OF ANY ONE PROJECT, EACH
CONTRACTOR SHALL CONDUCT HIS WORK SO AS NOT TO INTERFERE WITH OR HINDER THE
PROGRESS OR THE COMPLETION OF THE WORK BEING COMPLETED BY OTHER
CONTRACTORS. THE CONTRACTORS WORKING ON THE SAME PROJECT SHALL COOPERATE
WITH EACH OTHER AS ORDERED BY THE OWNER AND/OR ENGINEER.

CLEARING SHALL BE COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH WVDOH SPECIFICATIONS.
CLEARING IS DEFINED AS THE REMOVAL OF TREES, BRUSH, DOWN TIMBER, ROTTEN WOOD,
RUBBISH, AND OTHER VEGETATION, AND OBJECTIONABLE MATERIALS AT OR ABOVE
ORIGINAL GROUND ELEVATION NOT DESIGNATED TO BE RETAINED. CLEARING ALSO
INCLUDES REMOVAL OF FENCES, POSTS, SIGNS, AND DEMOLITION OR REMOVAL OF OTHER
OBSTRUCTIONS INTERFERING WITH THE PROPOSED WORK.

GRUBBING SHALL BE COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH WVDOH SPECIFICATIONS. REMOVE
ALL STUMPS AND ROOTS WITHIN THE CLEARED AREA UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED BY
THE ENGINEER. GRUBBING IS DEFINED AS THE REMOVAL FROM BELOW THE ORIGINAL
GROUND ELEVATION OF STUMPS, ROOTS, STUBS, BRUSH, ORGANIC MATERIALS AND DEBRIS
AS WELL AS CONCRETE AND BRICK, AND OTHER OBSTRUCTIONS INTERFERING WITH THE
PROPOSED WORK.

DO NOT DEPOSIT OR BURY ON THE SITE DEBRIS RESULTING FROM THE CLEARING AND
GRUBBING. TREES, LOGS, BRANCHES, STUMPS, AND OTHER DEBRIS RESULTING FROM
CLEARING AND GRUBBING OPERATIONS SHALL NOT BE USED IN STRUCTURAL FILL AND IS
TO BECOME THE PROPERTY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

STRIP TOPSOIL TO WHATEVER DEPTH IT MAY OCCUR FROM AREAS TO BE EXCAVATED,
FILLED, OR GRADED IN A MANNER TO PREVENT INTERMIXING WITH UNDERLYING SUBSOIL
OR WASTE MATERIALS. TOPSOIL REMOVAL VOLUMES FOR THIS PROJECT WERE CALCULATED
USING AN ASSUMED THICKNESS OF EIGHT (8) INCHES. STOCKPILE TOPSOIL FOR USE IN FINISH
GRADING, SEEDING, AND LANDSCAPING. STOCKPILE AWAY FROM EDGE OF EXCAVATIONS
WITHOUT INTERMIXING WITH SUBSOIL. GRADE AND SHAPE STOCKPILES TO DRAIN SURFACE
WATER. PROTECT TOPSOIL STOCKPILES USING EROSIONS AND SEDIMENT CONTROL
MEASURES AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER.

SUBSEQUENT TO THE REMOVAL OF THE TOPSOIL, AND PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF FILL, THE
EXPOSED SURFACE SHALL BE COMPACTED AND/OR PROOF ROLLED UNTIL A RELATIVELY
UNYIELDING SURFACE IS ACHIEVED.

STOCKPILE EXCAVATED MATERIALS CLASSIFIED AS SATISFACTORY SOIL MATERIAL WITHIN
LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE, SHAPE THE STOCKPILES FOR PROPER DRAINAGE.

WHERE THE SUBGRADE OR LAYER OF SOIL MATERIAL MUST BE MOISTURE CONDITIONED
BEFORE COMPACTION, UNIFORMLY APPLY WATER TO THE SURFACE OF THE SUBGRADE, OR
LAYER OF SOIL MATERIAL, TO PREVENT FREE WATER APPEARING ON THE SURFACE DURING
OR SUBSEQUENT TO COMPACTION OPERATIONS.

. REMOVE AND REPLACE, OR SCARIFY AND AIR DRY, SOIL MATERIAL THAT IS TOO WET TO

PERMIT COMPACTION TO SPECIFIED DENSITY. SOIL MATERIAL THAT HAS BEEN REMOVED
BECAUSE IT IS TOO WET TO PERMIT COMPACTION MAY BE STOCKPILED OR SPREAD AND
ALLOWED TO DRY. ASSIST DRYING BY DISKING, HARROWING OR PULVERIZING, UNTIL THE
MOISTURE CONTENT IS REDUCED TO A SATISFACTORY VALUE, AS DETERMINED BY
MOISTURE-DENSITY RELATION TESTS.

. IN THE EVENT AN ERROR WITH THE PLANS SEEMS APPARENT, THE MATTER MUST BE TAKEN

UP WITH THE ENGINEER FOR CAREFUL REVIEW BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION.

21.

22

28.

IN AREAS TO RECEIVE FILL AND AT THE FINAL CUT SUBGRADE, PROOF ROLL

OVERALL LEGEND

MEASUREMENT AND PAYMENT

AND COMPACT THE EXPOSED GROUND SURFACE FOLLOWING CLEARING AND
GRUBBING AND ANY REQUIRED EXCAVATION WITH A MINIMUM OF FOUR
PASSES OF AN APPROVED COMPACTOR. PROOF ROLLING SHALL BE UNDER THE
OBSERVATION OF THE ENGINEER AS DESCRIBED HEREIN. IMMEDIATELY
FOLLOWING THE COMPLETION OF EXCAVATION TO PROPOSED SUBGRADES IN
CUT AREAS, PROOF ROLLING SHALL BE PERFORMED AS SPECIFIED. ANY AREAS
WHICH DEFLECT, RUT, OR PUMP UNDER THE LOADED DUMP TRUCK SHALL BE
UNDERCUT AND REPLACED WITH COMPACTED FILL MATERIAL OR STONE BASE
COURSE AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER. IF UNDERCUT IS REQUIRED BEFORE
PLACEMENT OF INITIAL FILL LIFT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT OWNER
AND ARCHITECT TO DISCUSS COMPENSATION BEFORE PROCEEDING.

STABILIZATION MEASURES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO PERMANENT
SEEDING AND MULCHING SHALL BE INITIATED AS SOON AS PRACTICAL IN
PORTIONS OF THE SITE WHERE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES HAVE

I

TEMPORARILY OR PERMANENTLY CLOSE, BUT IN NO CASE MORE THAN FOUR
(4) DAYS AFTER THE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY IN THAT PORTION OF THE SITE

HAS TEMPORARILY OR PERMANENTLY CLOSED.

‘WHERE THE INITIATION OF STABILIZATION MEASURES BY THE SEVENTH DAY
AFTER CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY TEMPORARILY OR PERMANENTLY CEASES IS
PRECLUDED BY SNOW COVER, STABILIZATION MEASURES SHALL BE INITIATED
AS SOON AS CONDITIONS ALLOW.

WHERE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY WILL RESUME ON A PORTION OF THE SITE
WITHIN 14 DAYS FROM WHEN ACTIVITIES CEASED (E.G. THE TOTAL TIME
PERIOD THAT CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY IS TEMPORARILY HALTED IS LESS
THAN 14 DAYS), THEN STABILIZATION MEASURES ARE NOT REQUIRED TO BE
INITIATED ON THAT PORTION OF THE SITE BY THE SEVENTH DAY AFTER
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES HAVE TEMPORARILY CEASED.

AREAS WHERE THE SEED HAS FAILED TO GERMINATE ADEQUATELY (UNIFORM
PERENNIAL VEGETATIVE COVER WITH A DENSITY OF 70%) WITHIN 30 DAYS
AFTER SEEDING AND MULCHING MUST BE RE-SEEDED IMMEDIATELY, OR AS
SOON AS WEATHER CONDITIONS ALLOW.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT
CONTROL MEASURES AND OTHER ACTIONS AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL AND
STATE REGULATIONS OR REQUESTED BY ENGINEER. THE CONTRACTOR WILL
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING OR MODIFYING SEDIMENT CONTROL
MEASURES DURING CONSTRUCTION IN ORDER TO PREVENT EROSION.

EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL DETAILS NOT SHOWN IN THE PLANS SHALL
BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MANUAL,
LATEST EDITION.

ALL QUALITY CONTROL TESTING AND INSPECTION SHALL BE PERFORMED BY
A QUALIFIED TESTING AGENCY AND WILL BE PAID FOR BY THE OWNER.
TESTING SHALL BE PERFORMED FOR SOILS, SUBGRADE, AGGREGATE BASE
COURSE, CONCRETE, AND ASPHALT.

ALL SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING THEIR
ITEMS OF WORK AND COMPLETION SCHEDULES WITH EACH OTHER AS WELL
AS THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR

IF SUBSURFACE DRAINAGE/SPRINGS ARE ENCOUNTERED DURING
CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSULT WITH THE ENGINEER IN
ORDER TO PROVIDE AN ADEQUATE CONNECTION TO THE EXISTING OR
PROPOSED DRAINAGE CONVEYANCE SYSTEM.

PROPERTY LINE

EXISTING MAJOR CONTOURS
EXISTING MINOR CONTOURS
PROPOSED MAJOR CONTOURS
PROPOSED MINOR CONTOURS
EXISTING PAVED ROAD EDGE

= = === == EXISTING CULVERT

EXISTING GAS WELL

EXISTING WATER WELL

EXISTING BUILDING

EXISTING FENCE

BORING LOCATIONS

EXISTING GAS LINE

EXISTING WATER LINE

EXISTING TREE LINE
ENVIRONMENTAL DELINEATION AREA OF INTEREST
EXISTING STREAM

DELINEATED STREAM - PERENNIAL
DELINEATED STREAM - INTERMITTENT
DELINEATED STREAM - EPHEMERAL
DELINEATED WETLAND

LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE

PROPOSED UNDER GROUND CONDUIT
PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER
PROPOSED WATERLINE

PROPOSED DRAINAGE PIPE

GRADING CUT LIMITS

GRADING FILL LIMITS

ROCK CHECK DAM

it PROPOSED GUARDRAIL

ESTIMATED QUANTITY SUMMARY CIVIL/SITE
(FOR INFORMATION ONLY)

DESCRIPTION

UNIT|QUANTITY]

1 MOBILIZATION

EARTHWORK

1

EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL

DRAINAGE STRUCTURE

5

225

SEPARATION FABRIC

1614

AGGREGATE BASE COURSE

270

2
3
4
5 UNDERDRAIN / DRAINAGE PIPE
6
7
8

ASPHALT BASE COURSE, TYPE 11

294

9 ASPHALT WEARING COURSE, TYPE |

147

10 [PAVEMENT MARKINGS

11 CONDUIT BANK

285

12 |LIGHTPOLE

13 [PARKING BLOCK

41

sl 1 = I Il o o = I A

14 [RIVERROCK

75

MOBILIZATION

THE LUMP SUM BID ITEM FOR MOBILIZATION SHALL INCLUDE ANY
MOBILIZATION AND DEMOBILIZATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIAL
THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF THE PROJECT. THE CLEAN UP AND
REMOVAL OF ANY DEBRIS PRODUCED FROM CONSTRUCTION AND ANY
EXISTING DEBRIS WITHIN THE PROJECT AREA SHALL BE THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR AND SHALL BE INCIDENTAL TO THE
LUMP SUM BID ITEM FOR MOBILIZATION. THE BID FOR MOBILIZATION
SHALL NOT EXCEED 10% OF THE TOTAL BASE BID.

EARTHWORK

ALL EXCAVATION NECESSARY TO ESTABLISH SUBGRADE FOR THE
PROPOSED PARKING LOT , UTILITY TRENCHES, LIGHT FOUNDATIONS, ETC.
SHALL BE PAID FOR BY THE LUMP SUM BID PRICE. ALL EXCESS EXCAVATED
MATERIAL SHALL BECOME PROPERTY OF THE CONTRACTOR AND THEIR
RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVING OFF SITE.

EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL
THE LUMP SUM BID ITEM FOR EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL SHALL
INCLUDE ALL SILT FENCE / STONE CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE ETC. TO
PROTECT SITE FROM FROM RUNOFF.

DRAINAGE STRUCTURES
THE EACH UNIT BID PRICE FOR DRAINAGE INLETS SHALL INCLUDE ALL
EXCAVATION, GRATES, BACKFILL, PIPE GROUTING, ETC. TO INSTALL THE
STRUCTURE

UNDERDRAIN / DRAINAGE PIPE

THE LINEAR FOOT BID PRICE FOR DRAINAGE PIPE SHALL INCLUDE ALL
EXCAVATION, MATERIAL, BACKFILL, SEPARATION FABRIC, RESTORATION
OUTLET PROTECTION, ETC. NECESSARY TO INSTALL PIPE

AGGREGATE BASE COURSE

THE COST OF THE AGGREGATE BASE COURSE UNDER ASPHALT SHALL BE
PAID FOR BY THE CUBIC YARD BID PRICE AND SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE STONE THICKNESS SHOWN ON THE PLANS.

THE COST OF SEPARATION FABRIC SHALL BE PAID FOR BY THE SQUARE
YARD UNIT BID PRICE FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING THE FABRIC
BELOW THE STONE.

ASPHALT PAVING

THE COST OF ASPHALT PAVING SHALL BE PAID FOR BY THE TONNAGE UNIT
BID PRICE AND SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ASPHALT THICKNESS
SHOWN ON THE PLANS.

PAVEMENT MARKINGS

THE COST OF THE PAVEMENT MARKING SHALL INCLUDE ALL NECESSARY
MARKINGS FOR PARKING LOT EXPANSION AREA.

CONDUIT

THE COST OF THE CONDUIT SHALL BE BY THE LINEAR FOOT UNIT BID PRICE
AND SHALL INCLUDE ALL EXCAVATION, PIPE, FITTINGS, BACKFILL, TESTING,
ETC.

RIVER ROCK / LANDSCAPING

THE COST OF THE RIVER ROCK DITCH SHALL BE PAID FOR BY THE CUBIC
YARD BID PRICE. THE COST SHALL INCLUDE ALL EXCAVATION, RE-GRADING
OF THE SLOPE, AND ROCK.

LIGHT POLE
THE COST OF THE LIGHT POLE SHALL INCLUDE ALL EXCAVATION,
CONCRETE, FITTINGS, POLE ASSEMBLY, AND WIRING AND SHALL BE PAID
FOR BY EACH UNIT BID PRICE.

PARKING BLOCKS
THE COST OF THE PARKING BLOCKS SHALL INCLUDE MATERIAL,
FASTENERS AND PLACEMENT AND BE PAID FOR BY EACH UNIT BID PRICE(EA)
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POST ATTACHMENT POINT A

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS:

STEP 1: EXCAVATE TRENCH A MAXIMUM OF 2" WIDE AND 4" DEEP. THE TRENCH SHALL BE HAND-CLEANED FOLLOWING EXCAVATION TO REMOVE
BULKY DEBRIS SUCH AS ROCKS, STICKS, AND SOIL CLODS FROM THE TRENCH. DRIVE HARDWOOD POSTS, HAVING MINIMUM 1"x2"
| CROSS-SECTION DIMENSIONS AND 48" LONG, INTO THE GROUND. DRIVE POST INTO GROUND A MINIMUM OF 16" DEPTH. POST SPACING

GROUND SURFACE

1.5" X 1.5" X 48"
OAK/HARDWOOD STAKE

SILT FENCE (SMARTFENCE 36)

MUST BE NO GREATER THAN 6 FT MAXIMUM.

STEP 2: LAYOUT SMARTFENCE 36 ALONG PROPOSED FENCE LINE NEXT TO ANCHOR TRENCH. LOCATE ONE END OF THE SMARTFENCE 36 AND
POSITION NEAR THE INITIAL POST. POSITION SMARTFENCE 36 VERTICALLY ALONG THE INITIAL POST.

STEP 3: FOR THE INITIAL POST, PLACE THE END OF SMARTFENCE 36 ALONG THE POST HEIGHT AND ROTATE THE POST 360 DEGREES, MAINTAINING
TENSION ON THE FENCE SYSTEM. SECURE THE FENCE TO THE POST USING HEAVY-DUTY WIRE STAPLES (HAVING $ INCH LENGTH AND 1"
WIDTH) AT THE TWO (2) ORANGE-COLORED BAND LOCATIONS AND AT A LOCATION HALFWAY BETWEEN THE TWO ORANGE BANDS (MINIMUM
3 ATTACHMENT LOCATIONS). ALTERNATE STAPLES MAY BE USED OF A SIZE AND TYPE AS APPROVED BY THE WVDOT.

STEP 4: DRIVE THE INITIAL POST WITH THE ATTACHED FENCE INTO THE GROUND TO 16" DEPTH.

STEP §: DRIVE THE INTERIOR POSTS OF THE FENCE SYSTEM INTO THE GROUND AT LEAST 18"

STEP 6: MOVE T THE NEXT POST WHILE PULLING SMARTFENCE 36 TIGHTLY. POSITION THE SMARTFENCE 36 IN FRONT OF THE ADJACENT POST IN
PREPARATION FOR FASTENING THE FENCE TO THE POST SECURE THE FENCE TO THE POST USING STAPLES AT THE TWO (2)
ORANGE-COLORED BAND LOCATIONS AND AT A LOCATION HALFWAY BETWEEN THE TWO ORANGE BANDS (MINIMUM 3 ATTACHMENT
LOCATIONS) AS INSTRUCTED IN STEP 3.

STEP 7: AFTER THE INTERIOR POSTS HAVE BEEN FASTENED TO THE SMARTFENCE 36, SECURE THE FENCE TO THE FINAL POST BY PULLING THE
FINIAL SECTION OF FENCING TAUT, THEN ROTATING THE POST 360 DEGREES, MAINTAINING TENSION ON THE FENCE SYSTEM. SECURE THE
FENCE TO THE POST USING STAPLES AT THE TWO (2) ORANGE COLORED BAND LOCATIONS AND AT A LOCATION HALFWAY BETWEEN THE
TWO ORANGE BANDS (MINIMUM 3 ATTACHMENT LOCATIONS) AS INSTRUCTED IN STEP 3. DRIVE THE FINAL POST INTO THE GROUND TO 16°
DEPTH

STEP 8: PLACE BOTTOM 6 INCHES OF FABRIC INTO THE TRENCH. BACKFILL TRENCH (OVERFILL) WITH SOIL PLACE AROUND FABRIC. COMPACT
SOIL BACKFILL WITH EITHER MANUAL TAMPING (OR OTHER MANUAL MEANS) OR VIA MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SUCH AS THE FRONT WHEEL

OF A TRACTOR, SKID STEER, ROLLER, OR OTHER DEVICE (PER NOTE 5 OF ASTM D 6462 STANDARD PRACTICE OF SILT FENCE INSTALLATION).

DO NOT DAMAGE THE FABRIC DURING COMPACTION (DAMAGED FABRIC SHALL BE REPLACED).

NOT TO SCALE
MOUNTABLE BERM
(OPTIONAL)
EXISTING
GROUND EXISTING
EXISTING PAVEMENT
; PAVEMENT A
IMUM TS e e sies mee ety SO HILORY
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\% z FILTER
]
R CLOTH
nww Zas ‘w&m SIDE ELEVATION
Hi
A i
L4
POSITIVE DRAINAGE N =
TO SEDIMENT e 2
TRAPPING DEVICE | 12' MINIMUM * | 5
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INGRESS AND EGRESS OPERATION. R
PLAN VIEW =

* MUST EXTEND FULL WIDTH OF
INGRESS AND EGRESS OPERATION.

SECTION A-A

STONE CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE
NOT TO SCALE

GROOVES PERPINDICULAR

DOZER TREADS CREATE

TO THE SLOPE

EACH LIFT OF THE FILL IS COMPACTED, BUT THE OUTER FACE OF THE
SLOPE IS ALLOWED TO REMAIN LOOSE SO THAT THE ROCKS, CLODS,
ETC. REACH THE NATURAL ANGLE OF REPOSE.

FILL SLOPE TREATMENT

SURFACE ROUGHENING
NOT TO SCALE
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18' (TYP)

T

SOLID WHITE PAINT
STRIPING AS SPECIFIED
9' (TYP) _
, \llue RADIUS AS

NOTED ON PLANS

PARKING BLOCK

NOTES:

2.

1. PLACE EXPANSION JOINT WHERE DIFFERENT SIDEWALKS

ABUT, AND AGAINST ANY STRUCTURE.
PLACE EXPANSION JOINTS 20'0.C.
PLACE CONTRACTION JOINTS 5' 0.C.

2
3.
4. FINISH SURFACE WITH A NON-SLIP BROOM SWEPT FINISH.
5

BEVEL AT ENTRANCES TO MEET FINISHED FLOOR
ELEVATION WITH A SLOPE NO GREATER THAN 1v:4h.

PARKING STALL PAINTING
NOT TO SCALE

[ ] maeme
YELLOW GAS - 6" WIDE
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o |

WATER
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55

ot

UTILITY MAGNETIC WARNING TAPE

EXCAVATED MATERIAL
<2"IN SIZE OR SELECT
BACKFILL

NOTES:

1. HARDWARE INSTALLATION HOLES ARE DRILLED WITH 1/2" DRILL BIT.
2. USE 14" X 1/2" REBAR SPIKE WITH 5/8" WASHER FOR ASPHALT OR
GRAVEL INSTALLATIONS. 6" X 1/2" LAG SCREW, WASHER AND SHORT

SHIELD FOR CONCRETE INSTALLATIONS.
3. USE 10 OUNCE OF EPOXY OR CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVE (LE.

POLYURETHANE PL PREMIUM) FOR INSTALLATIONS WHERE NO

HARDWARE IS ALLOWED (1E. PARKING GARAGES).

412"
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e —
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BASE COVER
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THRASHER’S GOT IT

August 14, 2024

Mr. George Eidel

Doddridge County Office of Emergency Management
99 Court Street Suite 128

West Union, WV 26456

RE:  Doddridge Co. Schools Early Learning Academy
Parking Lot Addition - Floodplain Permit

Mr. Eidel,

The Doddridge Co. Board of Education is proposing to construct an additional parking lot at the
Doddridge Co. Early Learning Academy. The parking lot will have an asphalt surface and will provide
approximately 41 parking spaces. The project will consist of excavating out the existing earth to install
the pavement section and have the finish grade match the existing grades. An underdrain will be installed
and will be tied into the existing stormwater system. The proposed project will produce “no rise” to the
existing floodplain.

Please let me us know if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
THE THRASHER GROUP, INC.

) DA

JEFF GOLA, P.E.
Project Manager

LIV
awwiliiie,,
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r:\030\30-11541.00 - doddridge co. ela parking lot addition\documents\permitting\flood-plain-letter.docx

600 White Oaks Blvd | PO Box 940 | Bridgeport, WV 26330 | tel:1-800-273-6541 wwwithethrashergroup.com



George Eidel

From: Jeffrey Gola <jgola@thethrashergroup.com>

Sent: Tuesday, August 27, 2024 9:46 AM

To: George Eidel

Subject: RE: Doddridge Co. Early Learning Academy - Additional Parking Lot

Yep, last week. Let me see if | can track it. If not | can drop a copy off. Thanks

Sent via the Samsung Galaxy $23 5G, an AT&T 5G smartphone

-------- Original message --------

From: George Eidel <geidel@doddridgecountywv.gov>

Date: 8/27/24 9:27 AM (GMT-05:00)

To: Jeffrey Gola <jgola@thethrashergroup.com>

Subject: RE: Doddridge Co. Early Learning Academy - Additional Parking Lot

*** CAUTION: External E-mail !!!

Jeff have you send the hard cop yet?

From: leffrey Gola <jgola@thethrashergroup.com>

Sent: Monday, August 19, 2024 8:40 AM

To: George Eidel <geidel@doddridgecountywv.gov>

Subject: RE: Doddridge Co. Early Learning Academy - Additional Parking Lot

George,
| didn’t, but | can.

thanks

JEFFREY GOLA, PE

Project Manager | The Thrasher Group, Inc.
office: 304-326-6109 | 800-273-6541
mobile: 304-677-9830

600 White Oaks Blvd | Bridgeport, WV 26330
www.thethrashergroup.com

From: George Eidel <geidel@doddridgecountywv.gov>

Sent: Monday, August 19, 2024 8:38 AM

To: Jeffrey Gola <jgola@thethrashergroup.com>

Subject: RE: Doddridge Co. Early Learning Academy - Additional Parking Lot

*** CAUTION: External E-mail !!!



Jeff,

Are you sending a hard copy?

From: Jeffrey Gola <jgola@thethrashergroup.com>

Sent: Wednesday, August 14, 2024 9:53 AM

To: geidel@doddridgecountywv.gov

Subject: RE: Doddridge Co. Early Learning Academy - Additional Parking Lot

George,
Please find attached the Floodplain application, “No rise” certification letter, and a set of the proposed plans. Let
me know if you have any questions or if you need anything else.

thanks

JEFFREY GOLA, PE

Project Manager | The Thrasher Group, Inc.
office: 304-326-6109 | 800-273-6541
mobile: 304-677-9830

600 White Oaks Blvd | Bridgeport, WV 26330
www.thethrashergroup.com

From: George Eidel <doddridgecountyfpm@gmail.com>

Sent: Tuesday, August 6, 2024 9:57 AM

To: Jeffrey Gola <jgola@thethrashergroup.com>

Subject: Re: Doddridge Co. Early Learning Academy - Additional Parking Lot

*** CAUTION: External E-mail !!!
Jeff,

Yes, we will need a floodplain permit application completed. This is to document everything, make sure
you have a no rise certificate with it stating just what you put in the email. | am attaching a permit
application, also my email address has changed, use geidel@doddridgecountywv.gov for all
correspondence.

Thanks

On Tue, Aug 6, 2024 at 9:34 AM Jeffrey Gola <jgola@thethrashergroup.com> wrote:

George,

We are working with Doddridge BOE on an additional parking lot at the Early Learning

Academy. Basically we plan to simply excavate out the existing earth to install the pavement section
and make it back to the original grades. We plan to add an underdrain and use the existing storm
system on site. Wasn’t sure | need to submit a formal application or not.

2



Please see attached plans. thanks

JEFFREY GOLA, PE

Project Manager | The Thrasher Group, Inc.
office: 304-326-6109 | 800-273-6541
mobile: 304-677-9830

600 White Oaks Blvd | Bridgeport, WV 26330
www.thethrashergroup.com

George C. Eidel, crm, 0OEM Director/Floodplain Manager

Doddridge County Office of Emergency Management
99 Court Street, Suite 128

West Union, WV 26456-2095

Work Phone:1-304-873-1343

Mobile Phone: 1-304-281-7407
geidel@doddridgecountywv.gov

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: This email message is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may
contain confidential, privileged, or sensitive information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure, or
distribution is strictly prohibited and may be legally accountable.



TheDodc Iridge %
Independent
The Doddridge Independent
PUBLISHER’S CERTIFICATE

I, Michael D. Zorn, Publisher of The
Doddridge Independent, A newspaper of
general circulation published in the town
of West Union, Doddridge County,

West Virginia, do hereby certify that:

= Friday e
Please take notice that on the (28th) of (August), 2024, nnlvel’sa!'y September 6, 2024
(Doddridge County Board of Education) filed an application for =

a Floodplain Permit (#24-664) to develop land located at or : T
about (55 Cline Stansbery Field Road); Coordinates: 39.289115, S0 bl AL NSO G VNG, 0
-80.770616. The Application is on file with the Floodplain Please take notice that on the (26th) of (August), 2024,
Manager of the County and may be inspected or copied during (Doddridge County Board of Education) filed an application
regular business hours in accordance with WV Code Chapter for a Floodplain Permit (#24-664) to develop land located
29B Freedom of Information, Article 1 Public Records and at or about (55 Cline Stansberry Field Road); Coordinates:
county policy and procedures. Any interested persons who 39289115, -80.770616. The Application is on file with the
Floodplain Manager of the County and may be inspected
or copied during regular business hours in accordance u.qth ‘

was published in The Doddridge Independent WV Code Chapter 29B Freedom of Information, Article
2 times commencing on Friday, September 6, 2024 and 1 Public Records and county policy and lszirlcua;:ledm‘eﬂe‘;1 tAtEg

Ending on Friday, September 13, 2024 at the request of: interested persons who desire to comment e

g Y, Sep q o same in writing by (Sept. 23, 2024) (20 calendar d'ays after the
. \ ; announcement at the regularly scheduled Doddridge County
George Eidel, Doddridge County Floodplain | Commission Meeting) delivered to the Floodplain Man;ge.r of
i issi the County at 99 Court Street, Suite 128,Suite #102, West Union,

Manager& Doddridge County Commission 305G T i & e e packiugloR 2l Mo/

Given under my hand this Friday, September 13, 2024

The publisher’s fee for said publication is:

$ 26.00 1st Run/$ 19.50 Subsequent Runs
This Legal Ad Tc?al:_s 45.50

) 7 ¢
77 y e
/’:. ” }4//_‘./}?;/7%/‘\3»_ﬁ—/
e |
~Michael D/Zdfn
Publisher of The Doddridge Independent

Subscribed to and sworn to before me on

e Y

thisdate: Y/ !l [ &4 ~

d v =
; !!m C/,u‘ [ u//}/%%

Not?’ry Public in and for D'oddridge County
My Commission expires on

he 20 dayof S az/) 20 91’33\5

Summit Community Bank
251 Main Street

OFFICIAL SEAL <?
NOTARY PUBLIC 3
STATE OF WEST VIAGINIA
JODIE LUSK {
{
{

” West Union, WV 26456
My Commission Expires May 20, 2025




The Doddridge Iridependent, LLC Invoice

187 Main Street r p
West Union, WV 26456 F he !
13048448040 1 oe
: Doddridge
Independent
BILL TO
George Eidel
Doddridge County OES/Floodplain
99 Court Street, Suite 128
West Union, WV 26456-2095 USA
INVOICE # DATE TOTAL DUE DUEDATE TERMS ENCLOSED
6513 09/12/2024 $182.00 10/12/2024 Net 30
DATE ACCOUNT SUMMARY ' - AMOUNT
06/24/2024 Balance Forward ' 136.50
Other payments and credits after 06/24/2024 through 09/11/2024 -136.50
09/12/2024 Other invoices from this date 0.00
New charges (details below) ; 182.00
“Total Amount Due ' 182.00
ACTIVITY QTY RATE AMOUNT
Legal Ad Class 2 1 45.50 45.50
#24-661
Legal Ad Class 2 ‘ 1 45.50 45.50
#24-661
Legal Ad Class 2 1 45.50 . 45.50
#24-663
Legal Ad Class 2 1 45.50 45.50
#24-664 :
Thank you for your business... SUBTOTAL 182.00
TAX 0.00
TOTAL 182.00
TOTAL OF NEW CHARGES 182.00
BALANCE DUE $182.00
030 TWe—22(
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SHERIFF OF DODDRIDGE COUNTY
FLOOD PLAIN ORDINANCE

svere The Deg
e hJMnﬂfl

lvqs,
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| Check Register Report for DODDRIDGE COUNTY COMMISSION [E

Check Date
1689 DI-FP THE DODDRIDGE HAND 09/17/2024 182.00
INDEPENDENT

FLOOD PLAIN ORDINANCE Bank Id 020 Totals _—_________182.00
chﬂrt TOtals '_—_____;;“.___—l‘!‘e‘ﬂ—

PRES

COMM

COMM

lofl
Report Date/ Time: 9/17/2024 10:15:45AM Pagelo
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SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

® Complete items 1, 2, and 3. A. Signature
M Print your name and address on the reverse X [ Agent
so that we can return the card to you. [ Addressee

® Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, B. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery
or on the front if space permits.

1._Article Addressed to:

James:f McAfee
13 Deer Lane j
West Union, WV 26456 1

D. Is delivery address different from item 17 [ Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: I No

ool et '3, Service Type O Priority Mail Express®
O Adult Signature O Registered Mail™
[ Adult Signature Restricted Delivery [ Registered Mail Restricted
O Certified Mail® Delivery

9 O Certified Mail Restricted Delivery O Signature Confirmation™
590 9402 7059 1 225 4217 96 O Collect on Delivery O Signature Confirmation

2. Article Number (Transfer from service label) g ﬁg&mmﬁ"“"e’y Restricted Delivery  Restricted Delivery

O Insured Mail Restricted Delivery
(over $500)

. PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 Domestic Return Receipt




Doddridge County Office of
Emergency Management/Floodplain
99 Court Street, Suite 128
West Union, WV 26456

K

CERTIFIED MAIL

7022 170 0DO3 14wO0+-9585

James L. McAfee
13 Deer Lane
West Union, WV 26456

i FE 1449 evB9 /23/24
RETURN TO SENDER
NOT DELIVERABLE AS ADDRESSED
UNABLE TO FORWARD
UTF s 264)6201599

2EAEEg FEEFA S
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® Complete items 1, 2, and 3.

B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

A. Signature

X 7 M// —

B. Received by (Printed Name)

[ Agent
] Addressee

b

1. Article Addressed to:

Earl R. Daugherty
-892 Smithton Road
West Union, WV 26456

D T AN

9590 9402 7059 1225 4217 89

D. Is delivery address different from item 1? [ Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: [ No

3. Service Type O Priority Mail Express®

[ Adult Signature O Registered Mail™

[ Adult Signature Restricted Delivery O Registered Mail Restrictec
O Certified Mail® D:ﬁ

0 Certified Mail Restricted Delivery
O Collect on Delivery

O Signature Confirmation™
O Signature Confirmation

2. Article Number (Transfer from service label) 8 :.'Joller:td ﬂall)lelivery Restricted Delivery ~ Restricted Delivery
nsul
O Insured Malil Restricted Delivery
(over $500) .
: PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 Domestic Return Receipt



USPS TRACKING #
L AR BT TR YV 250 First-Class Mail
L

Postage & Fees Paid
USPS
Permit No. G-10
9590 9402 7059 1225 4217 89
United States * Sender: Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4® in this box®

Postal Service

Doddridge County Office of
Emergency Management/Floodplain
99 Court Street, Suite 128
West Union, WV 26456

Ja TR

”H”lhl']i“”’lil'ii”l“il'”‘i}iii””l“ti!il’””l”‘i',i



SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

M Complete items 1, 2, and 3. ,
W Print your name and address on the reverse g
so that we can return the card to you. Addressee
W Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, Regeived by jnted Na. C Date of Delivery
or on the front if space permits. m }/ 7 5 Z /
1. Article Addressed to: D.Is dehvery ddress differgnt from item 12 O Yes/
r— If YES, enter delivery address below: FNO
&
3 : %
own of West Union -
178 Court Street =
West Union, WV 26456 &
* 3. Service Type O Priority Mail Express®
1 [J Adult Signature O Registered Mail™
[ Adult Signature Restricted Delivery (m] Re%!lstered Mail Restrictec
O Certified Mail® Dls)lelery A
[ Certified Mail Restricted Delivery ignature Confirmation
9590 9402 7059 1225 4218 02 O Collect on Delivery O Signature Confirmation
2. Article Number (Transfer from service label) g '°°"er:(""’v’1’£°“"°'y Restricted Delivery  Restricted Delivery
nsul
O3 Insured Mail Restricted Delivery
(over $500)

: PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 Domestic Return Recelpt



USPS TRACKING # e
i iy o, irst-Class Mai
Y 250 Postage & Fees Paid
" USPS
1L Permit No. G-10
9590 9402 7059 1225 4218 02
United States ® Sender: Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4® in this box®

Postal Service

Doddridge County Office of

99 Court Street, Suite 128
West Union, WV 26456

Emergency Management/Floodplain

4=




SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

B Complete items 1, 2, and 3.

M Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

M Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

A. Signature

X CouptrSonfrs

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

[ Agent
[J Addressee

B. Received by (Printsd Name)
Z’jf re( 7{‘}[0 r

C. Date of Delivery
?/3 *lé 2¢f

4 Ackinla Addennmnd b s

bddridge County Board of Education
Attn: Chad Ash
68 Bulldog Drive
West Union, WV 26456

DRV T

9590 9402 7059 1225 4217 72

D. Is delivery addresd/different from item 17 I Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: [ No

3. Service Type

O Adult Signature

O Adult Signature Restricted Delivery
O Certified Mail®

O Certified Mail Restricted Delivery
[ Collect on Delivery

2. Article Number (Transfer from service label)

[ Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery
O Insured Mail
0 Insured Mail Restricted Delivery

(over $500)

[ Priority Mail Express®

O Registered Mail™

[ Registered Mail Restricted
Delivery

O Signature Confirmation™

[ Signature Confirmation
Restricted Delivery

: PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053

Domestic Return Receipt



%N wv 250 || | First-Class Mail

I it

USPS
9590 9402 7059 1225 42l? 72

Permit No. G-10
United States I * Sender: Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4°® in this box®
Postal Service pee——

>

Doddridge County Office of
Emergency Management/Floodplain
99 Court Street, Suite 128
West Union, WV 26456
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U.S. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

Domestic Mail Only
q@w
Certified Mail Feﬁéﬁ
. T
ra Services & Fees (check box, ad
Return Receipt (hardcopy) $
Return Receipt (electronic) $ ~Postmal
[ Certified Mail Restricted Delivery ~ $ (,,2‘;1 re !
[CJAdult Signature Required $ I
[ Adult Signature Restricted Delivery $ /
Postage O G
. ISR \\&éﬁu\\"'/‘ W
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PS Form 3800, April 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9047 See Reverse for Instructions




7022 k70 0OOO3 1400 95748

U.S. Postal Service™

CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

Domestic Mail Only

For delivery information, visit our website at www. usps com®.

§% -
Certified Mail Fee L—l 15

$
E@xg Services & Fees (check box, add

eturn Receipt (hardcopy)

Return Recelpt $
[[] Certified Mail F Delivery $|1C
[J Adult Signature Required $ %

[C] Adult Signature Restricted Delivery $
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PS Form 3800, April 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-8047 See Reverse for Instructions
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U.S. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

Domestic Mail Only

%w
Certified Mail Fee Q\ q 5

$

xjra Services & Fees (check box, add f roRriate)
Return Receipt (hardcopy) $ .
] Return Receipt
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[C] Certified Mail Restricted Delivery
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[CJ Adult Signature Restricted Delivery
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U.S. Postal Service™

CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT
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